In consideration of CARB not filing a legal action against Matson for the alleged 
violations referred to above in the Legal Background and Case Background, and 
Matson’s agreement to complete all terms and conditions set forth below, CARB and 
Matson agree as follows: 

(9) Settlement Amount. Matson shall pay a civil penalty of thirty-four thousand dollars 
($34,000.00 USD). Matson shall make all payments within thirty (30) calendar days 
from the Notification Date. 

(10) Notification Date. The date upon which CARB notifies Matson according to 
Paragraph 13 (Notices), that the Settlement Agreement is fully executed or when